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On behalf of the Lake Superior Center Authority, we are pleased to provide this annual report on 
the activities carried out by Lake Superior Center dba Great Lakes Aquarium. This year was a 
record breaking year with more than 162,000 guests visiting the Aquarium from January – 
December 2017. This represents a 13.5% increase in attendance over 2016. These guests had 
personal interactions with animals, participated in interpretive programming, camps and classes 
and socialized with friends, family and the public in our dynamic learning space.  

Great Lakes Aquarium currently employs 26 full-time staff and approximately 19 part-time staff. 
These numbers vary seasonally. Operational changes in 2017 included the retirement of 
executive director, Jack LaVoy and director of administrative services, Bill Alworth. Annie Thors, 
the new finance director, and Joe Montisano, the new executive director, joined the Aquarium’s 
management team respectively in May and August 2017. Additional information related to 
funding sources, assets, liabilities and administrative expenses are attached to this letter 
(Appendix A).  

Unsalted Seas, featuring a 9,000 gallon sturgeon touch pool drew rave reviews during its second 
summer as the featured exhibit. Plans are underway to fund, design and fabricate new exhibits 
for 2018, 2019 and 2020. These include new touch pools showcasing marine animals, a turkey 
vulture/eagle exhibit, and a gallery remodel focused on showcasing the wildlife, function and 
importance of global river systems.  

The Aquarium continued in 2017 to be a solid community partner for a variety of initiatives, 
activities and events. Each year, the Aquarium renews on-going relationships and builds new 
bridges with partners in the areas of environmental education, stewardship, inclusion and 
business. Examples of such partners in 2017 include: North Shore Scenic Railroad, Vista Fleet, 
Lake Superior Zoo, Duluth Children’s Museum, Bentleyville Tour of Lights, Duluth Public Schools, 
University of Minnesota Duluth, Minnesota Power/Allete, Greater Downtown Council, Duluth 
Chamber of Commerce, Visit Duluth, Duluth Entertainment and Convention Center (DECC) and 
the Duluth Family YMCA.  

Changes to programmatic activities in 2017, included an increase and diversification of camps 
and classes for community members. These changes increased the reach of the Aquarium’s 
mission driven work and diversified revenue streams to support the organization’s fiscal health. 
New animals were added to the Aquarium’s resident collection, including new fish species, a 
pair of striped skunks and a juvenile zebra shark. In addition, energy conservation projects saw 
results in both energy and financial savings. A more complete list of activities is attached to this 
report (Appendix B).  

The future looks to be exciting as new features, new partnerships and new resources strengthen 
the Aquarium’s positive impact on the region. Please feel free to contact us for additional 
information at any time.  

Sincerely, 

Joe Montisano  Elaine Hansen 
Executive Director Chair  
Great Lakes Aquarium  Lake Superior Center Authority 



Appendix A – Financial Statements 



Dec 31, 17

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1000 · Cash and Cash Equivalents

1010 · US Bank, Checking Gen -8045 107,843.06
1015 · Petty Cash 500.00
1112 · US Bank, Savings -0789 30,322.16
1080 · US Bank, Special Ckng -3022 100.00
1050 · US Bank, Sweep Acct -8268 100.00
1025 · Cash on Hand , Cash Room 6,930.00

Total 1000 · Cash and Cash Equivale... 145,795.22

Total Checking/Savings 145,795.22

Accounts Receivable
1152 · Pledges Receivable 3,584.62
1150 · Accounts Receivable -4,459.00

Total Accounts Receivable -874.38

Other Current Assets
1300 · Other Current Assets

1352 · PrePd Ins-Life,LTD,GenBus ... 9,556.44
1370 · Inventory 33,720.09

Total 1300 · Other Current Assets 43,276.53

1380 · Undeposited Funds 40,323.39

Total Other Current Assets 83,599.92

Total Current Assets 228,520.76

Fixed Assets
1200 · Fixed Assets

1206 · Vehicles 47,539.75
1201 · Furniture and Equipment 180,347.77
1202 · Building Improvements 289,493.28
1203 · Artfact Acquisition 1,000.00
1204 · Building Improvements, Build... 1,666,054.64
1205 · Computer Hardware 152,352.60

Total 1200 · Fixed Assets 2,336,788.04
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Dec 31, 17

1250 · Accumulated Depreciation
1251 · Acc Dep Furn & Equip -184,108.99
1252 · BLD Imrovement -514,149.87
1250 · Accumulated Depreciation - Ot... -168,414.30

Total 1250 · Accumulated Depreciation -866,673.16

Total Fixed Assets 1,470,114.88

TOTAL ASSETS 1,698,635.64

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2007 · Accounts Payable, General 71,141.87

Total Accounts Payable 71,141.87

Credit Cards
2700 · US Bank Credit Cards 5,367.30

Total Credit Cards 5,367.30

Other Current Liabilities
2500 · Other Current Liabilities

2116 · Unbilled Purchases 80.00
2115 · Sales Tax Payable 719.31
2114 · Gift Certificates Outstanding 15,325.79
2400 · Payroll, Salaries & Benifits 134,932.11

Total 2500 · Other Current Liabilities 151,057.21

2900 · Deferred Revenue 96,441.09
2901 · Deferred Revenue - Authority 2,900.00
2600 · City Revolving Loan Payable 250,000.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 500,398.30

Total Current Liabilities 576,907.47

Long Term Liabilities
2300 · Long Term Liabilities

2302 · Long Term Debt - City Loan 150,000.00

Total 2300 · Long Term Liabilities 150,000.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 150,000.00

Total Liabilities 726,907.47
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Dec 31, 17

Equity
3001 · Fund Balance -635,517.45
3200 · Unrestricted Net Assets 1,480,940.11
Net Income 126,305.51

Total Equity 971,728.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,698,635.64
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Jan - Dec 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income 2,509,775.99

Cost of Goods Sold 236,435.21

Gross Profit 2,273,340.78

Expense
69810 · Bank Service Charges 18.30
51100 · Freight and Shipping Costs 30.00
5101 · Admin. - Expenses

5123 · Diving Trips 1,000.00
5106 · FSA Expense 450.00
5120 · Development Expenses 18,946.02
5118 · 401K Administration Expenses 2,635.50
5196 · Miscellaneous Expense 371.67
5116 · Donation 102.30
5437 · Equipment Lease - Admin -3,048.00
5105 · Employee & Volunteer Recog... 15,359.32
5110 · Accounting 11,631.25
5130 · Late Fees 49.07
5133 · Maintenance, Computer 6,762.22
5135 · Legal 3,282.30
5140 · Licenses & Permits - Admin 1,544.25
5145 · Meeting/Entertainment 7,531.86
5165 · Trade Assoc & Membership D... 2,657.50
5170 · Workshop/Employee Training 1,759.00
5175 · Staff Mileage, Meals, Travel 9,465.49
5185 · Gen Outside Services-Admin 18,107.56
5195 · Computer/Copier/Fax 21,529.33

Total 5101 · Admin. - Expenses 120,136.64

5100 · Admin Payroll
5100.1 · Admin Wages 219,470.62
5100.2 · Payroll Taxes 18,429.36
5100.3 · Health Insurance 9,617.20
5100.4 · Life/LTD Insurance 1,076.36
5100.5 · Worker's Comp. 4,964.67
5100.6 · 401K Employer Contribution 3,400.73

Total 5100 · Admin Payroll 256,958.94

5200 · Education - Expenses 21,018.53

5201 · Education - Payroll 389,793.78

5300 · Husbandry - Expenses 114,027.36
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Jan - Dec 17

5301 · Husbandry - Payroll 393,478.71

5400 · Operations -Facility- Expenses 517,196.16

5401 · Operations -Facility-Payroll 244,814.46

5700 · Operations-General Expense 209,617.05

5701 · Operations-Guest ServicePayroll 121,982.52

5500 · Facility Rental / Special Event 6,667.68

5600 · Store - Expenses 9,170.89
5601 · Store - Payroll 54,618.35

Total Expense 2,459,529.37

Net Ordinary Income -186,188.59

Other Income/Expense
Other Income 412,408.72

Other Expense 99,914.62

Net Other Income 312,494.10

Net Income 126,305.51
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Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Amount Balance

4200 · Donations
4201 · Donations, Annual Appeal
Deposit 01/17/2017 208764 Give to Max 1010 · US B... 43.86 43.86
Sales Receipt 02/06/2017 507195 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 143.86
Sales Receipt 02/15/2017 508154 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 168.86
Sales Receipt 11/21/2017 575724 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal  Se... 1380 · Unde... 100.00 268.86
Sales Receipt 11/21/2017 575766 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal  Se... 1380 · Unde... 100.00 368.86
Deposit 11/27/2017 online, 11/25/17, Troeltzsch 1010 · US B... 1,000.00 1,368.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577141 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 1,468.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577142 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 1,518.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577143 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 1,618.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577146 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 1,718.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577147 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 1,768.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577151 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 3,000.00 4,768.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577185 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 4,818.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577186 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 250.00 5,068.86
Sales Receipt 11/27/2017 577190 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 5,168.86
Sales Receipt 11/29/2017 577344 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 300.00 5,468.86
Sales Receipt 11/29/2017 577345 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 120.00 5,588.86
Deposit 11/30/2017 online, 11/28/17, S Robb 1010 · US B... 100.00 5,688.86
Sales Receipt 11/30/2017 577430 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 0.00 5,688.86
Sales Receipt 12/04/2017 578239 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 200.00 5,888.86
Sales Receipt 12/04/2017 578240 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 5,913.86
Sales Receipt 12/04/2017 578243 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 5,938.86
Sales Receipt 12/04/2017 578283 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 5,963.86
Sales Receipt 12/04/2017 578285 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 6,063.86
Sales Receipt 12/06/2017 578416 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 0.00 6,063.86
Sales Receipt 12/06/2017 578421 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 6,163.86
Sales Receipt 12/06/2017 578423 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 6,188.86
Sales Receipt 12/06/2017 578435 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 250.00 6,438.86
Sales Receipt 12/06/2017 578455 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 6,538.86
Sales Receipt 12/07/2017 578560 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 300.00 6,838.86
Deposit 12/08/2017 online, 12/6/17, D Nagel 1010 · US B... 50.00 6,888.86
Sales Receipt 12/11/2017 579545 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 200.00 7,088.86
Sales Receipt 12/11/2017 579546 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 7,113.86
Sales Receipt 12/13/2017 579688 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 7,163.86
Sales Receipt 12/19/2017 580881 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 7,213.86
Sales Receipt 12/21/2017 581081 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 7,313.86
Sales Receipt 12/21/2017 581125 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 50.00 7,363.86
Deposit 12/26/2017 2267... Give to the Max 1010 · US B... 1,378.96 8,742.82
Sales Receipt 12/27/2017 581938 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 25.00 8,767.82
Sales Receipt 12/27/2017 581994 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 8,867.82
Sales Receipt 12/28/2017 582411 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 8,967.82
Sales Receipt 12/28/2017 582413 Counter Sales Donation Annual Appeal 1380 · Unde... 100.00 9,067.82

Total 4201 · Donations, Annual Appeal 9,067.82 9,067.82
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Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Amount Balance

4575 · Donations, Restricted
4575.1 · Donation--River Trek Exhibit

Deposit 10/03/2017 2934 Lloyd K Johnson Foundation Lloyd K Johnson 1010 · US B... 20,000.00 20,000.00
Deposit 10/23/2017 K Hylenski, A Lindsey, 10/21... 1010 · US B... 50.00 20,050.00
Deposit 10/30/2017 J Webb, 10/26/17 1010 · US B... 50.00 20,100.00

Total 4575.1 · Donation--River Trek Exhibit 20,100.00 20,100.00

4575 · Donations, Restricted - Other
Deposit 04/19/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 250.00 250.00
Deposit 04/20/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 100.00 350.00
Deposit 04/20/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 25.00 375.00
General Journal 04/20/2017 Rick Fry 4576 · Donat... 40.00 415.00
Deposit 04/20/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 50.00 465.00
Sales Receipt 04/21/2017 522141 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 50.00 515.00
Sales Receipt 04/24/2017 522812 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 25.00 540.00
Sales Receipt 04/24/2017 522829 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 250.00 790.00
Deposit 04/24/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 100.00 890.00
Deposit 04/26/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 100.00 990.00
Deposit 04/29/2017 Rick Fry X 1010 · US B... 0.00 990.00
Deposit 04/29/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 25.00 1,015.00
Sales Receipt 05/01/2017 524233 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 100.00 1,115.00
Sales Receipt 05/02/2017 524308 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 50.00 1,165.00
Sales Receipt 05/03/2017 524427 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 100.00 1,265.00
Deposit 05/04/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 25.00 1,290.00
Deposit 05/04/2017 Rick Fry 1030 · PayP... 50.00 1,340.00
Deposit 05/09/2017 Rick Fry 1010 · US B... 710.00 2,050.00
Sales Receipt 05/15/2017 526310 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 100.00 2,150.00
Sales Receipt 05/15/2017 526311 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 50.00 2,200.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2017 530333 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 25.00 2,225.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2017 530335 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 100.00 2,325.00
Sales Receipt 06/15/2017 534271 Counter Sales Donation Restricted 1380 · Unde... 1,000.00 3,325.00
Sales Receipt 09/14/2017 563585 Counter Sales Donation Restricted  Rotary ... 1380 · Unde... 250.00 3,575.00
Sales Receipt 10/02/2017 567291 Counter Sales Donation Restricted  Educati... 1380 · Unde... 800.00 4,375.00
Deposit 10/31/2017 2042... Water Fountain Donation 1010 · US B... 4,000.00 8,375.00

Total 4575 · Donations, Restricted - Other 8,375.00 8,375.00

Total 4575 · Donations, Restricted 28,475.00 28,475.00

3:07 PM Great Lakes Aquarium
03/05/18 Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis January through December 2017

Page 2



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Amount Balance

4576 · Donations, Unrestricted
Sales Receipt 03/03/2017 511110 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 20.00 20.00
Sales Receipt 03/30/2017 518066 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 25.00 45.00
Sales Receipt 04/20/2017 522051 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 40.00 85.00
General Journal 04/20/2017 Rick Fry 4575 · Donat... -40.00 45.00
Sales Receipt 06/12/2017 533505 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 1,000.00 1,045.00
Invoice 06/22/2017 43 Harold and Ruth Frederick Donation 1152 · Pledg... 4,000.00 5,045.00
Sales Receipt 07/19/2017 545089 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 25.00 5,070.00
Sales Receipt 07/20/2017 545337 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 40.09 5,110.09
Sales Receipt 08/13/2017 554294 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 10.00 5,120.09
Sales Receipt 10/10/2017 568807 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 500.00 5,620.09
Sales Receipt 11/20/2017 575645 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 50.00 5,670.09
Sales Receipt 11/22/2017 575842 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 50.00 5,720.09
Sales Receipt 11/22/2017 575890 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 100.00 5,820.09
Sales Receipt 11/22/2017 575891 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 25.00 5,845.09
Sales Receipt 11/22/2017 575892 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 100.00 5,945.09
Sales Receipt 12/21/2017 581168 Counter Sales Donation  Donation - unrestri... 1380 · Unde... 200.00 6,145.09

Total 4576 · Donations, Unrestricted 6,145.09 6,145.09

Total 4200 · Donations 43,687.91 43,687.91

TOTAL 43,687.91 43,687.91
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Jan - Dec 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · Admissions
4015 · Online General Admission 3,806.00
4005 · Admissions, General 1,505,801.65
4020 · Must See Pass Revenue 53,053.22
1073 · Over/Short Account 66.04

Total 4000 · Admissions 1,562,726.91

4050 · Membership Income 164,225.61
4400 · Education Income

4011 · IVC Revenue 20.00
Program Income & Outrea 155.00
4010 · Students & Classes 78,924.76
4450 · Group Visit Revenue 22,598.00
4150 · Birthday Party Rev 4,868.80
4700 · Program Income & Outreach -183.01

Total 4400 · Education Income 106,383.55

4200 · Donations
4201 · Donations, Annual Appeal 9,067.82
4575 · Donations, Restricted

4575.1 · Donation--River Trek Exhibit 20,100.00
4575 · Donations, Restricted - Other 8,375.00

Total 4575 · Donations, Restricted 28,475.00

4576 · Donations, Unrestricted 6,145.09

Total 4200 · Donations 43,687.91

4300 · Retail Sales
4901 · Food & Beverage Rev (Gift S 34,164.57

4900 · Food & Beverage Rev (Gift Shop) 3.71
4300 · Retail Sales - Other 390,012.95

Total 4300 · Retail Sales 424,181.23

4250 · Facility Rental \ Special Event
4255 · Food & Bev Rev Commission 668.90
4250 · Facility Rental \ Special Event - O... 36,585.00

Total 4250 · Facility Rental \ Special Event 37,253.90

4600 · Parking Income 159,739.92
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Jan - Dec 17

4500 · Miscellaneous
4510 · Photo Booth Revenue 1,123.66
4635 · Penny Press Revenue 6,924.05
4645 · Binocular Revenue 314.92
8200 · Interest Income 5.33
4500 · Miscellaneous - Other 3,209.00

Total 4500 · Miscellaneous 11,576.96

Total Income 2,509,775.99

Cost of Goods Sold 236,435.21

Gross Profit 2,273,340.78

Expense 2,459,529.37

Net Ordinary Income -186,188.59

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

7303 · Flood Damage 58,072.01
7000 · Purchase Discounts 461.71
7100 · Tourism Tax Operational Support 353,875.00

Total Other Income 412,408.72

Other Expense 99,914.62

Net Other Income 312,494.10

Net Income 126,305.51
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Jan - Dec 17

1854 Treaty 250.00
A/R Accrual -2,526.38
AEOA Head Start-Virginia 150.00
Alpha Sigma Tau AST 1,250.00
American Indian Education Progr 103.00
Animal Allies 105.00
Animal and Arts Camp 140.00
Animal Care Camp 3,130.00
Arbor Vitae-Woodruff School 270.00
Ariel Johnson Wedding 1,930.00
Aspen Aerials Inc. 800.00
Assumption Catholic School 105.00
Autism Society of Minnesota 1,820.00
Barnes Head Start 325.00
Barnum School 637.00
Bayview Elementary 636.00
Boden, Dave 1,630.00
Bois Fort Head Start 706.53
Bold School 690.00
Boldt 1,200.00
Braham School 389.00
Brandon=Evansville School 180.00
Brian Quintas -95.00
Bryant Elementary School 1,007.00
Calvin Christian High School 70.00
Chassity Horton -105.60
Chester Bowl Adventure Program 343.00
Children of Grace 273.00
Chippewa Countey 4-H 150.00
Chisholm Elementary School 303.00
Churchill Elementary 606.00
Clara Barton Open School 319.00
Cloquet Middle School 160.00
Cloquet Public Schools 100.00
Congdon Park KEY Zone 423.00
Congdon Park School 2,220.00
Cooper Elementary 1,026.00
